ended June 30, 2021.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:

2022 (2,871)

2023 (673)

2024 9,551

2025 13,623

2026 11,518

31,148$

Sensitivity of the City’s total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the
City’s total OPEB liability, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.21%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.21%) than
the current discount rate:

 Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

1.21% Rate 2.21% 3.21%

OPEB Liability 753,644$   625,593$   526,970$

Sensitivity of the City’s total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate. The following
presents the City’s total OPEB liability, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.02%) or 1-percentage-
point higher (7.02%) than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

5.02% 6.02% 7.02%

Grading to Grading to Grading to

3.87% 4.87% 5.87%

OPEB Liability 530,455$   625,593$   745,837$

15.   Use of Estimates

Certain estimates are made in the preparation of the financial statements, such as estimated lives for
capital assets depreciation.  Estimates are based on management’s best judgments and may vary from
actual results.

CITY OF ADA, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2021

59

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF ADA, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2021

60

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Year Ended June 30, 2021

GENERAL FUND
Variance with

Actual Final Budget
Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: $2,509,650 $2,509,650 $6,477,353 $3,967,703

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 8,773,600 10,335,100 10,410,149 75,049
Intergovernmental 629,800 2,280,503 2,079,621 (200,882)
Licenses and permits 124,200 124,200 161,623 37,423
Charges for services 314,200 314,200 273,924 (40,276)
Fees and fines 215,300 215,300 159,411 (55,889)
Investment income 142,850 142,850 49,666 (93,184)
Miscellaneous 2,741,500 2,928,189 996,702 (1,931,487)
Other financing sources 4,792,250 4,815,500 5,114,907 299,407

  Total Resources (Inflows): 17,733,700 21,155,842 19,246,003 (1,909,839)

   Amounts available for appropriation $20,243,350 $23,665,492 $25,723,356 $2,057,864

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
General government 6,064,200 7,317,419 4,286,037 3,031,382
Public safety 6,578,250 6,852,850 6,381,198 471,652
Legal and judicial 123,800 123,800 91,180 32,620
Cemetery 247,050 251,350 208,931 42,419
Culture and recreation 2,597,050 3,159,666 1,835,222 1,324,444
Community development 551,050 506,050 344,620 161,430
Other financing uses 3,594,550   4,464,975 3,612,773 852,202

   Total Charges to Appropriations 19,755,950 22,676,110 16,759,961 5,916,149

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance $487,400 $989,382 $8,963,395 $7,974,013

Reconciliation to Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance:
   Sudden and Severe Economic Dislocation Account 1,104
   CDBG Home Grant Fund Account 11,297

Total General Fund Fund Balance $8,975,796

Budgeted Amounts

(Unaudited.  See accompanying auditor’s report.)

CITY OF ADA, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2021

61

STREET AND ALLEY FUND

Variance with
Actual Final Budget

Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)